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The Riyadh Economic department of the French Embassy covers Saudi Arabia and Bahrain

The Economic Department and its missions

− Analyzing country risk 

− Monitoring major projects 

− Advising the Ambassador on 

economic topics

− Developing export from France

− Promoting the attractivity for FDI 

in France

− Samuel Ménard (Head of the Economic Dpt.) 

− Moufida Traboulsi (Assistant)

− Esma Laouadi (Deputy Head)

− Zakarya Sadmi (Macroeconomics and Finance 

Attaché)

− Imène Basrire (Energy, Industry and 

Infrastructure Attaché) 

− Stéphane Sandre (Regional Agriculture and 

Agri-Food Counsellor)

− Karim Hamdi (Intern)

MISSIONS TEAM
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Sources: IMF (Article IV), Ministry of Finance (MoF), Economic Department

Trend in real GDP growth, by activity

A fluctuating oil sector and a steadily growing non-oil sector

GDP growth forecasts

Sources: IMF (World Economic Outlook, Article IV), MoF, 

Economic Department
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Public finances are still extremely dependent on the uncertainties of oil prices.

Sources: IMF (WEO Oct. 2024), Economic Department

Public balance and debt Breakeven fiscal oil price (KSA)

Sources: IMF, Economic Department
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Non-oil sector's share in real GDP (USD billion)

Diversification is underway at several levels

Source: IMF (Article IV 2023)Sources: Saudi Statistical Authorities (GASTAT), Economic Department

Hydrocarbon dependance (%)

Saudi Arabia GCC average (KSA excluded)

Nominal GDP Revenues Exports

 -

  200

  400

  600

  800

 1 000

 1 200

2
0
0
0

2
0
0
1

2
0
0
2

2
0
0
3

2
0
0
4

2
0
0
5

2
0
0
6

2
0
0
7

2
0
0
8

2
0
0
9

2
0
1
0

2
0
1
1

2
0
1
2

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

2
0
1
7

2
0
1
8

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

2
0
2
2

2
0
2
3
 (

e
)

Secteur non pétrolier Secteur pétrolier
Impots nets sur les produits Activités gouvernementales
PIB réel total

Non-oil activities

Net taxes on products

Total real GP

Oil activities

Governement activities

MARCH 2025



8

A young and fast-growing population

Sources: GASTAT, Economic Department

Population trends (million inhabitants)

Population pyramids (million inhabitants)
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Business activity up and unemployment down sharply

Unemployment and activity rates by nationality Trends in the participation rate of Saudis, by gender

Sources: GASTAT, Economic Department
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Our bilateral trade with Saudi Arabia is still highly dependent on oil prices and our exports to 

the country are not sufficiently diversified

Trade between France and Saudi Arabia (EUR Bn)

Sources: French customs, Economic Department

French exports to Saudi Arabia, other GCC countries 

and the world in 2024: breakdown by product (%)

MARCH 2025
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Germany is Europe's leading supplier to Saudi Arabia, which is reducing its share of 

supplies from the EU

Saudi Arabia imports from France and its 

European neighbors (% of total imports)

Sources : GASTAT, SE Riyad
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European neighbors (% of total exports)
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Saudi Arabia continues to strengthen its trade relationship with China at the expense of its trade with 

the United States

Sources: GASTAT, Economic Department
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France, a leading investor in Saudi Arabia
FDI net inflow distribution by countries in 2023 (USD Bn)

Sources: UNCTAD, Economic Department

FDI stock distribution by countries in 2023 (USD Bn)

Sources: MISA, Economic Department
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Source: MISA

FDI net inflow distribution by administrative 

regions in 2023 (SAR Mn)

FDI inflow distribution by administrative 

regions in 2023 (SAR Mn)

Riyadh (34 %), Eastern (30 %), and Madinah (24 %) regions accounted for 88 % of FDI inflows in 2023

MARCH 2025
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The French private sector has a strong presence in Saudi Arabia

Main sectors

- Energy

- Transportation

- Defense

- Aeronautics

- Construction

+170 French companies and subsidiaries in 

Saudi Arabia

Recognized engineering expertise (Egis, Systra)

New emerging sectors

- Health

- Digital

- High value-added technologies

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

French companies in Saudi Arabia by sector

Energy Defense Industry Tech Banking Consulting Logistics Engineering

Luxury Healthcare Aeronautics Agri-food Water Transport Other

MARCH 2025



3. By adapting to the objectives of Saudi 
Vision 2030
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From Vision 2030 to 96 strategic objectives

Vision 2030

MARCH 2025

Vibrant society

With strong roots

With fulfilling lives

With strong foundations

Ambitious nation

Effectively governed

Responsibly enabled

Thriving economy

Rewarding opportunities

Investing for the long-term

Open for business

Leveraging its unique position

Strengthen 

Islamic & 

national identity

Offer a fulfilling 

& healthy life

Grow & diversify 

the economy

Increase the 

employment

Enhance 

government 

effectiveness

Enable social 

responsability

Vision 

pillars

Objectives

6 level 1 

“overarching” 

objectives

27 level 2 

“branch” 

objectives

96 level 3 

“strategic” 

objectives
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Vision Realization

Programs (VRPs)
Economic objectives Indicators Baseline Current Target

Fiscal Sustainability

Program

Achieving a sustainable fiscal balance and 

reducing dependency on oil revenues

Non-oil revenues $44 Bn $115 Bn $250 Bn

Share of non-oil exports in non-oil GDP 18% 70% 80%

Housing Program Improve home ownership for Saudis Homeownership rate 47% 64% 70%

Human Capability

Development Program

Skilled and productive workforce Unemployment rate among Saudis 12% 7,8% 5%2

Strengthen education and skills development

Saoudization rate for high-skilled jobs 32% 42% 40%1

Female participation rate 22,8% 35,8% 30%

National Transformation 

Program

Coordinate implementation of Vision 2030 Contribution of the digital economy to GDP 0,2% 14% 19,2%1

Economic diversification, private sector 

growth, job creation
Contribution of SMEs to GDP 20% 29% 35%

Privatization Program

Promote private sector participation in GDP Private sector contribution to GDP 40% 45% 65%

Attract FDI through privatization initiatives Inward FDI (% of GDP) 1,2% 1,2% 5,7%

PIF Program Strengthen PIF's role as a catalyst for growth Assets under management $160 Bn $925 Bn $2000 Bn2

1 2025 target 2 Revised objective

MARCH 2025

Vision 2030: economic transformation is progressing well, attracting FDIs is still a priority
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The Saudi Gigaprojects, 

mainly located in Riyadh 

and on the West coast

Source: MEED

MARCH 2025
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Gigaprojects : expenditure on the projects till date have been a small portion of what has 

been planned

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80
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Red Sea
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Boutique Group

Value of work awarded to date (USD bn) Estimated value (USD bn)

38
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NEOM

Estimated value and value of work awarded to date (USD bn)

Sources: MEED, Economic Department

Estimated contract amounts awarded by nationality
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Saudi Arabia, the new host country for international events

2029

Asian Winter Games

2030

World Expo

2034

FIFA World Cup

International deadlines pushing the country to meet the deadlines of certain major infrastructure projects

MARCH 2025
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The Saudi Sovereign Wealth Fund (Public Investment Fund or “PIF”) is the financial arm of 

Vision 2030 and is focusing on local investments

Evolution and projection of PIF assets under 

management (USD billion)

Sources: PIF (2018-2022), Global SWF, SWF Institute, Ec. Dpt.

Rank SWF (country)
AUM

(USD bn)

1 NBIM (Norway) 1 738

2 CIC (China) 1 332

3 SAFE IC (China) 1 090

4
ADIA (Abu 

Dhabi)
1 057

5 KIA (Kuwaït) 1 029

6
PIF (Saudi

Arabia)
925

7 GIC (Singapor) 800

8
BPIDAN 

(Indonesia)
600

9 QIA (Qatar) 526

10
HKMAIP (Hong 

Kong)
514

Source: SWF Institute
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Regional Headquarter (RHQ) policy

Source: Ministry of Investment (MISA)

Incentives for companies
(non-exhaustive list)

− Since January 2024, any company that does not have a registered

office in the country will not be allowed to bid for public contracts

− The government had planned to attract 480 international companies by

2030

− By February 2025, 600 international companies had already received a

RHQ licence according to the Saudi minister of Finance

− At least 30 of them are French companies

› Sectors : Aerospace, Transport, Energy, Construction, Agribusiness,

Tech, Healthcare & Pharma, Consulting, TMT

− At least 45 other French companies are currently engaged in discussion

with the Saudi Ministry of Investment to open their RHQ in the country

− Strong emphasis on quality of life and desire to improve the country’s

attractivity to multinational firms

Government Tendering

10 years Saudization exemption

Spouse Work Permit & Dependent

age extension to 25 years old

End to End services

0% income tax on eligible Income

0% withholding tax on dividend

payments made by RHQ entities to 

nonresidents

MARCH 2025



https://www.linkedin.com/company/direction-generale-du-tresor-french-treasury
https://twitter.com/dgtresor?lang=fr


Some French successes to celebrate!
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Travel Forecast 

Models, Riyadh
SAUDI ARABIA

Consultancy services for the 

development and 

maintenance of the  

upgraded travel forecast 

model for Riyadh. This 

includes maintaining  the 

existing transport model and 

developing the updated 

version by  upgrading from 

1,500 zones to 3,000 zones, 

taking into consideration  the 

socio-economic and 

demographic factors in the 

city.

Technical review services 

to several of Jeddah’s 

PMO projects  reviewing 

the infrastructure and 

engineering component, as 

well as  the urban planning 

and development 

component.

Jeddah City 

Projects
SAUDI ARABIA

Program management and 

technical support services for 

the  implementation of the 

‘Green Riyadh’ strategy 

contributing to  increasing the 

per capita share of green 

space in the Saudi capital.

Green Riyadh
SAUDI ARABIA

Developing, monitoring and 

administrating the overall 

Infrastructure  Delivery 

Program, in coordination 

with the Asset Delivery 

Program,  for the overall 

AlUla County (22,500 km³) 

aimed at making AlUla a  

sustainable, innovative and 

inclusive development 

designed to benefit  the local 

population and visitors from 

around the world.

AlUla Infrastructure 

Program
SAUDI ARABIA

Madinah Metro
SAUDI ARABIA

Feasibility studies and 

preliminary design of 

Madinah metro to  facilitate 

the mobility of the several 

million pilgrims that visit the 

holy  city of Madinah each 

year. The plan included 

95km of rails divided into  

three lines: green, blue and 

red with 25 km of 

underground and more  than 

48 km above ground.

Project and construction 

management for 6 

automated lines and 92  

stations covering 

177km - 60km 

underground, 36km 

over ground and  81km 

of viaduct sections.

Riyadh Metro
SAUDI ARABIA

EGIS - Project References in Saudi Arabia
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Taiba & Qassim

Consortium Partners:

− EDF

− Al Jomaih Energy and Water Co. Ltd. (JENWA)

− Buhur for Investment

PPA : Signed on November 13th 2023 - 25 years BOO contract with SPPC

EPC Contractor and Turbine Technology : China Energy Engineering Corporation

(CEEC) is our EPC. Features the latest Class H Gas Turbines from SIEMENS,

ensuring the highest efficiency in Combined Cycle operation with decarbonization

Technological Advancements : Aids Saudi Arabia's shift to renewable energy, aims to

replace outdated, liquid-based, inefficient generation plants

Introduces carbon capture technologies for the first time in the Kingdom

Projected Impact : Expected to supply power to approximately 1.5 million residential

units and attracts a significant investment of USD 3.9 billion.

Project Timeline:

Financial Closure (FC): February 9, 2024

Initial Commercial Operation Date (ICOD): May 31, 2026

Project Commercial Operation Date (PCOD): May 31, 2027



10%
of KSA power capacity

11%
of KSA desalination capacity

+2,000
employees

38%
female employees

38%
Saudi nationals

22
nationalities

4.1 billion USD
Estimated contribution to the 
GDP of Saudi Arabia 

6.3 billion U$D
Asset value investment plan

2021-2025

8.7 billion USD
Total asset value 

178 million USD
Total revenue earned 7.6 GW

Thermal capacity

110 MW
Renewable capacity

1.250 m3/day  
Desalination capacity

9,220 GJ/h
Steam capacity

ENGIE Holding 

Riyadh

FADHILI
PCOD 2020
1,549 MW power capacity
1,447 tons/h steam capacity

TIHAMA
PCOD 2006
1,608 MW power capacity
2,868 tons/h steam capacity

MARAFIQ
PCOD 2009
2,743 MW power capacity
176 MIGD desalination capacity

JUBAIL 3B (under construction)

PCOD 2024
570,000 m3/day desalination 
capacity
60 MW power capacity

YANBU 4
PCOD 2023
450,000 m3/day desalination 
capacity
20 MW power capacity

RIYADH PP11
PCOD 2013
1,729 MW power capacity

NADEC
PCOD 2020
30 MW power capacity

PV CCGT SWRO Steam Production

ENGIE, a key player in Saudi Arabia’s energy transition
Through various activities: renewable energy, thermal production and desalination,

and diverse subsidiaries: ENGIE Solutions, Tractebel and Laborelec
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CMN NAVAL’s commitment to vision 2030

proved to be one of the leading naval

companies in the Kingdom to be awarded

contracts totalling over 900 million Euros.

The program highlights include:

• 58 High speed interceptors (HSI32) for

the Royal Saudi Naval Forces.

• 31 vessels built by Constructions

mécaniques de Normandie (CMN) a

CMN NAVAL subsidiary.

• 27 vessels built in the Kingdom through

a Transfer of Technology program with

Zamil offshore.

CMN NAVAL continues it’s commitment to

the kingdom and various discussions are

ongoing for future projects and beyond.



300 employees

Our Plants and Offices
in KSA

Present since 2007

Worldwide leader in light and sustainable construction, Saint-Gobain designs, manufactures and 
distributes materials and services for the construction and industrial markets. Its integrated 
solutions for the renovation of public and private buildings, light construction and the 
decarbonization of construction and industry are developed through a continuous innovation 
process and provide sustainability and performance. The Group’s commitment is guided by its 
purpose, “MAKING THE WORLD A BETTER HOME”.

wwww.saint-gobain-emme.com

SAINT-GOBAIN IN SAUDI ARABIA

Construction Chemicals

Admixtures

Insulation 

Waterproofing 
Drylining and

Ceiling Solutions

Acoustic ceilings

and wall 

absorbers

Lightweight solutions

for water 

management

projects

Sustainable 

timber

and panel 

products

Solar control and

safety films
Cast iron Pipes

and fittings

Fire resistant, high 

security safety and 

marine glazing 

solurions

Glazing solutions




